
Page 1 

 

 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Health Select Committee 

Place: Kennet Committee Room, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 

 Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 5 September 2017 

Time: 3.00 pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 

Cllr Christine Crisp (Chair) 
Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Mollie Groom 

Cllr Deborah Halik 
Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Melody Thompson 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

 
Substitutes: 

Cllr Pat Aves 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Russell Hawker 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Nick Murry 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve 
Cllr Robert Yuill 

 

 
Stakeholders: 
 David Walker    Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 Diane Gooch    Wiltshire & Swindon Users Network (WSUN) 
 Irene Kohler    SWAN Advocacy 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 
 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
  
Any person or organisation choosing to film, rec
[...]
in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 30 August 2017 in order to be guaranteed of a written 

https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/HWW-Annual-Report-2016-17-FINAL.pdf
https://www.healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/HWW-Annual-Report-2016-17-FINAL.pdf
http://www.cqc.org.uk/location/RN325


Page 4 

 

response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Friday 2 September 2017. Please contact the officer named 
on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   South West Ambulance Service Trust - Update on Performance, Projects 
and Activity (Pages 11 - 22) 

 A report is attached presenting information relating to the ambulance service's 

activity and performance in Wiltshire. 

 

The Committee last received a performance report from the Trust in September 

2016. Members discussed the challenges faced by the service in meeting 

certain response times, the challenges faced nationally in recruiting sufficient 

staff to deliver ambulance services and the work underway to reduce the 

number of inappropriate referrals to the ambulance service. 

 

Paul Birkett-Wendes, Head of Operations for SWASFT’s North Division, will 
attend to answer the Committee’s questions. 

 

7   Wiltshire Health & Care (Adult Community Health Care Service)  

 Douglas Blair, Managing Director of Wiltshire Health & Care, will provide a 
presentation on the delivery of the service since its commencement in July 
2016. 
 
The Committee received a short update on the service in March 2016. 

 

8   Statement of Intent on Health and Social Care Integration (Pages 23 - 28) 

 A joint report from Wiltshire Council and Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) is attached outlining their intent regarding health and social care 
integration in Wiltshire. 

 

9   Impact of Adult Care Charging Policy (Pages 29 - 60) 

 A report is attached detailing the impact of the new adult care charging policy on 

individuals and providing data as to the expected full year financial impact. 

 

A report will also be brought to Cabinet on 15 September 2017. 

 

10   Customer Engagement Within Adult Care (Pages 61 - 68) 

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1123&MId=10066&Ver=4
http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1123&MId=10726&Ver=4


Page 5 

 

 A report is attached summarising current commissioning arrangements for 

customer engagement within adult care and options for the future procurement 

of these services.  

 

A report will also be brought to Cabinet on 15 September 2017. 

 

11   Integrated Urgent Care (Pages 69 - 74) 

 A report is attached regarding a contract award following the Integrated Urgent 

Care commissioning exercise. 

 

A report will also be brought to Cabinet on 15 September 2017. 

 

12   Forward Work Programme (Pages 75 - 78) 

 The Committee is asked to consider the work programme. 

 

13   Urgent Items  

 To consider any other items of business that the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

14   Date of Next Meeting  
 
10:30, 7 November 2017. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 

HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
27 JUNE 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Diane Gooch, Irene Kohler, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Christine Crisp, 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Deborah Halik, 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Melody Thompson, Cllr Graham Wright and 
Cllr Peter Fuller (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Ben Anderson, Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Johnny Kidney and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
  

 
30 Election of Chairman 

 
Will Oulton, Senior Democratic Services Officer, called for nominations for the 
position of Chairman. 
 
Councillor Mary Champion proposed Christine Crisp be appointed Chairman of 
the Health Select Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
There being no other valid nominations, the Senior Democratic Services Officer 
announced: 
 
Councillor Christine Crip was elected Chairman of Health Select for the 
ensuing municipal year 2017/18. 
 

31 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillor Christine Crisp called for nominations for the position of Vice-
Chairman. 
 
Councillor Christine Crisp proposed, subsequently seconded by Councillor 
Graham Wright that Councillor Gordon King be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Health Select Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
There being no other nominations, it was announced that: 
 
Councillor Gordon King was elected Vice-Chairman of Health Select 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year 2017/18. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
32 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Peter Hutton (substituted by 
Councillor Peter Fuller) and Pip Ridout. 
 

33 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 March 2017 were considered. 
 
Resolve 
 
To approve for signing the minutes of the 7 March 2017 as a correct 
record. 
 

34 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Clare Cape declared that she works for NHS Digital but that this did 
not constitute a pecuniary interest in relation to any items on the agenda. 
 

35 Chairman's Announcements 
 
a) New Overview and Scrutiny task group opportunities 

 
The Chairman announced, that following the first meetings of three or our four 
select committees, an email had been sent to all non-executive membe
[...]
 issues be addressed when the 
Ambulance Service present their update. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the meeting; 
 

Resolved 

 

1. To consider the scheduled Committee activity agreed by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee; 
 

2. To note that a new council Business Plan will be brought to Full 
Council on 11 July, which will be influential in shaping the new OS 
forward work programme; 
 

3. To support early discussion between the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman with Cabinet members, CCG, portfolio-holders and 
directors, following adoption of the new council Business Plan, to 
gain a more informed understanding about Executive priorities, 
with outcomes reported back to Committee. 
 

4. To note evaluation of the Health Check Programme and to receive 
further report to include information on those not attending the 
programme. 

 
38 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

39 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting would at 3.00pm, Tuesday 5th September, County Hall, 
preceded by a briefing at 2.00pm. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 3.50 pm) 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

Wiltshire Health Select Committee  
 
17 August 2017  
 

 

Title: South West Ambulance Service 
Trust - Update on Performance, 
Projects and Activity 

Main aim: To provide an update on projects, 
performance and activity 

Recommendations: To note the contents of the report 

 
 
 

1.0 National Ambulance Response Programme (ARP) 
 

1.1. South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (SWASFT) welcomed the 
announcement by the Secretary of State and NHS England in July 2017 about a 
new set of ambulance service standards as part of the ambulance response 
programme (ARP). This new set of ambulance standards mean that every incident 
will co
[...]
Co-Responder scheme, with the introduction 

of response cars at Fire Co-Responder stations and more fire staff being trained 

to respond to local life threatening emergencies ahead of an ambulance 

 

Page 21



 

 
 

 Actively seeking more defibrillators that we are unaware of through our 

Defibrillator Accreditation Scheme  

 Closely working with Wiltshire Council, the local Area Boards and Parish 

Councils 

 Further CFR recruitment campaigns  

 Supporting any private or public organisations that are purchasing their own 

defibrillators 

 
 

 

 
8.0 Recommendation 
 
The committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 

 
 

 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Communication Team 17 August 2017 

Page 22



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
13 July 2017 
 

 
Subject:  Statement of Intent on Health and Social Care Integration 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The Statement of Intent sets out the ambitions of partners for developing health 
and social care integration in the next few years.  
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board formally endorses the Statement of Intent.  

 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
The Statement of Intent will enable the public and our partners to understand 
our ambitions for the development of health and social care in Wiltshire.  
 

 

Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE           Dr Peter Jenkins 
Chair and Vice Chair of Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
Leader, Wiltshire Council                       Chair, Wiltshire CCG 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
13 July 2017 
 

 
Subject:  Statement of Intent on Health and Social Care Integration 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  To outline a statement of intent on health and social care integration in 

Wiltshire.  
 
Background 
 
2.  NHS England’s Five Year Forward View states: 
 
“The traditional divide between primary care, community service
[...]
ces around the system with the 
agreement of those involved. This will be taken to the Boards of the 
various organisations from autumn this year. 
 

 Align budgets and commissioning intentions to develop whole place 
commissioning 
A single source of commissioning intentions will provide more efficient, 
effective and coherent services to our population enabled by a single 
source of strategic commissioning intentions.  This would allow better 
cohesion and collaboration across the sector, enabling strong market 
management, better use of resources against local priorities and drive 
unerring focus on the right outcomes for our people, which can become 
obscured when services are divided on budgetary lines.    

 

 Develop the contractual vehicle for an accountable care system 
This framework is likely to be based on the existing and evolving suite of 
contracts produced by NHS England for new care models. They will be 
long term contracts which incorporate new payment models, such as 
whole population budgets, improvement schemes and gain/loss share 
agreements.  

 
15.  The Board is invited to endorse the high level aims and proposed next 

steps for the development of an accountable care system in Wiltshire.  
 
 
Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE           Dr Peter Jenkins 
Chair and Vice Chair of Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
Leader, Wiltshire Council                       Chair, Wiltshire CCG 

 
Report Authors: 
Mark Harris, Chief Operating Officer, Wiltshire CCG 
David Bowater, Senior Corporate Support Manager 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council        
 
Health Select Committee 
 
5 September 2017 

 
 

Adult Care Charging Policy – Review of implementation 
 
 

Executive summary 
 
 
In July 2016, after a period of public consultation facilitated by Healthwatch Wiltshire, 
the Cabinet agreed to implement a new Adult Care Charging Policy which came into 
effect in August 2016.  
 
An update on the Policy was provided to Health Select Committee in March 2017 and 
the Committee noted that the Cabinet Member had requested Healthwatch to 
undertake a review of implementation and requested that this report be made 
available to the committee and Cabinet once completed. 
 
This paper provides an update on the implementation of the Policy including the 
Healthwatch Review and actions taken by the Council in respect of that review. 
 
 

 

Proposal 
 
That the Committee notes the progress in implementing the Charging Policy, 
including the Healthwatch Review and actions taken by the Council in respect of that 
Review.   

 
 

Reason for proposal 
 
To inform the Committee of the implementation review. 
 

 

Author: Sue Geary, Head of Community Commissioning 
 
Contact details: sue.geary@wiltshire.gov.uk 07901 848422 
 

 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/downloads/1945
mailto:sue.geary@wiltshire.gov.uk


 1 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Adult Care Charging Policy – Review of Implementation 
 
 
Purpose of report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the work to review 

the implementation of the Adult Care Charging Policy 
 

 
Background 
 

2. Cabinet approved a new Charging Policy for Adult Social Care in July 2016.   
The policy was developed in response to requirements of the Care Act 2014 
and involved extensive support from legal representatives to ensure 
compliance with all relevant legislation.  A full equalities impact assessment 
was completed.   
 

3. In summary, the new Charging Policy brought Wiltshire in line with many other 
local authorities by  
 
a. Taking into account one hundred percent of an adult’s disposable income 

when calculating the contributions for care and support 
b. Taking into account the full amount of any Attendance Allowance received 
c. Assessing contributions for respite care in the same way as other non 

residential services 
d. Updating the list of allowable Disability Related Expenses in
[...]
phone advice via a helpline. 
 

P
age 59



Appendix 3 
 

The role of the FAB Team is in scope for the Adult Care Transformation Programme and the Council’s Systems Thinking Team 
are working with the team to map processes and identify improvements.  This will include the possibility of more financial 
assessments being undertaken online. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 60



Wiltshire Council      
    
Health Select Committee  
  
Date: 5 September 2017 
 

 
 

BRIEFING NOTE: User Engagement with Adult Care  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.     This briefing note is to inform the Committee of current contract and funding 

arrangements that the Council has with User Led Organisations and 

Healthwatch Wiltshire to engage with customers on adult care services an 

provides options for future service commissioning. 

 

Background 

 
3. Wiltshire Council currently funds three User Led Organisations (ULOs): 

 Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living (WCIL) 

 Wiltshire People First (WPF) 

 Wiltshire and Swindon Users’ Network (WSUN) 

The three organisations are currently commissioned to provide:  
 

 Peer support 

 Input into staff recruitment and training 

 Support to run the Learning Disability Partnership Board (WPF)  

- WPF support people with learning disabilities to co-chair the 
meeting with Wiltshire Council 

- WPF supports users to attend, arranges and pays for their 
transport, and a user fee for attending 

- Board meetings are co-produced by WPF and Wiltshire Council 

and co-chaired by someone with a learning disability 

 

 Support to run the Autism Partnership Board (WSUN) 

- WSUN enable people on the autism spectrum to engage with 

the Autism Partnership Board, and enable their voice to be 

heard by, facilitating forums to discuss issues that people are 

raising, topics the board identifies or comment on progress of 

plans, supporting people on the autism spectrum to participate 

in board meetings and board sub groups. 

 

 Support with consu
[...]
alth Select Committee 
 
5 September 2017 
 
 

  Integrated Urgent Care Procurement 
  
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on the joint procurement 

process between Wiltshire Council and Wiltshire CCG, in partnership with 
B&NES CCG and Swindon CCG for integrated urgent care services. 

 
2. A report will be brought to Cabinet on the 12th September to request 

delegation of authority, in relation to the services being commissioned by 
Wiltshire Council (as set out in paragraph 6 below): 

 
a) to approve the terms of the contract and all associated documents within 

the parameters set out in this report; and 
b) to award and enter into the contract and all associated documents, 

 
to the Corporate Director for Adult Social Care in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Health (including Public Health) and Adult Social Care. 
 

Main Considerations for the Council 
 
3. Wiltshire Council has worked with Wiltshire CCG since 2014 developing and 

delivering the Better Care Plan (BCP). The plan focusses on the growing 
demographic challenge, Delayed Transfers of Care, independence post 
hospital discharge and reducing unnecessary hospital admissions and 
admissions to nursing and residential care. The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a 
pooled budget of £44 million to promote integration, with the ambition of 
providing care close to home, the priority being home, and creating and 
delivering innovative services. 

 

4. On the 14th November 2016 Wiltshire Council entered a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) with Wiltshire CCG, Swindon CCG and BANES CCG. 
The MOU set out the arrangements for the procurement of an integrated 
urgent care service and summarises the roles, responsibilities and 
obligations which flow from these arrangements. 

 

5. The principles that govern the joint procurement and the conduct of Wiltshire 

Council and the CCGs are to collaborate and co‐operate to work towards 
ensuring that the commissioning amb
[...]
ley Cllr Jerry 
Wickham 

Emma 
Townsend 
 

5 Sep 2017 Recommissioning of the 
Wiltshire Substance Misuse 
Service (Part I and Part II 
Reports) 

To seek Cabinet approval to 
begin the commissioning 
process to retender the 
Wiltshire Substance Misuse 
Service (over 18's drugs and 
alcohol service) 

Frances 
Chinemana 

Cllr Jerry 
Wickham 

Ceri Williams 
 

5 Sep 2017  Provision of NHS-funded 
Non-Emergency Patient 
Transport Service 

To receive an annual report on 
the performance of the 
service. 

James Cawley Cabinet Member 
for Health 
(including Public 
Health) and Adult 
Social Care 

 
Andy Jennings, 
Commissioning 
Manager, 
Wiltshire CCG 

P
age 77



 

Health Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 MAY 2016 - Page 4 of 4 

Health Select Committee – Forward Work Programme Last updated 1 MAY 2016 

Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of report Associate 
Director 

Responsible 
Cabinet Member 

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer 

5 Sep 2017 Impact of Adult Care 
Charging Policy 

Report to the Cabinet and 
Health Select Committee 
(HSC) detailing the impact of 
the new charging policy on 
individuals and to provide 
comprehensive data as to 
expected full year financial 
impact. 

James Cawley Cllr Jerry 
Wickham 

Sue Geary 
 

5 Sep 2017  Statement of Intent on 
Health and Social Care 
Integration 

To outline a statement of intent 
on health and social care 
integration in 
Wiltshire. 

 Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social 
Care, Public 
Health and Public 
Protection 

David Bowater 
 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 South West Ambulance Service Trust - Update on Performance, Projects and Activity
	8 Statement of Intent on Health and Social Care Integration
	9 Impact of Adult Care Charging Policy
	Report Appx 1- Adult Care Charging Policy
	Report Appx 2- Adult Care Charging Policy
	Report Appx 3 - Adult Care Charging Policy

	10 Customer Engagement Within Adult Care
	11 Integrated Urgent Care
	12 For

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 
SEPTEMBER 2017 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chair), Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Fred Westmoreland, 
Cllr Graham Wright, Cllr Anna Cuthbert (Substitute), Cllr Peter Fuller (Substitute) and 
David Walker 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
  

 
40 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Deborah Halik, substituted by 
Councillor Peter Fuller, Councillor Melody Thompson, substituted by Councillor 
Anna Cuthbert, and Councillor Mary Champion. 
 

41 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve, for signing by the Chair, the minutes of the meeting held on 
the 27 July 2017 as a correct record. 
 

42 Declarations of Interest 
 
David Walker, from Health Watch, clarified that his group had been involved in 
work around the following items: 
 
Impact of Adult Care Charging Policy; and  
Customer Engagement with Adult Care. 
 

43 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
1. CQC’s re-inspection of Great Western Hospital Trust 

 
Following a re-inspection, the CQC has found improvement in the 
services provided by Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust in 
Swindon.  
 
Inspectors visited the hospital in March to review the progress made by 
the trust following an inspection in October 2015.  At the time CQC 
issued a Warning Notice requiring improvements in the hospital’s 
emergency department.  
 
Following this latest  inspection the trust have been rated as Good for 
being effective, caring and well led, and Requires Improvement for being 
safe and responsive to people’s needs. CQC has not changed the overall 
rating of the trust following this focused inspection – which remains at 
Requires Improvement. 
 
A link to the full report had been included in the agenda pack. 

  
 The Chief Inspector of Hospitals has said, 
  

“I am pleased that we have found improvement in those areas that we 
had identified as a priority during our last comprehensive inspection. 
 However it is clear that this is work in progress – and further work is 
needed. 
  
“I am aware that there are wider challenges within the local healthcare 
system in Swindon – particularly in the provision of primary and 
community services – which are creating pressure on the hospital at a 
time when demand continues to rise.  
  
“We know that the trust has been working strategically with local partners 
to shape long term improvements on these issues, as well as acting 
internally to improve the safety and responsiveness of the service. Both 
approaches are vital.  
  
“I am confident that the trust is heading in the right direction. But this is of 
little comfort to someone who finds themselves today waiting for urgent 
attention in an overcrowded emergency department. We will continue to 
monitor the trust closely and return in due course to check their 
progress.”  
   
The Committee last received a report from GWH in November 2016 and 
overall the Committee was satisfied with the improvement plan put in 
place by the Trust. 
 

2. Work planning meetings with the Executive 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
In June the Committee supported meetings between the Chairman and 
the vice-chairman with both the Executive and the CCG in order to 
discuss key projects and work priorities for the coming 12 months.  
 
These meetings had now been arranged and would report back on the 
outcomes at our next meeting. 

 
The Chair also formally welcomed David Walker who had been appointed as 
Health Watch Wiltshire’s representative on the Committee. 
 

44 Public Participation 
 
Representations were received further down the agenda. 
 

45 South West Ambulance Service Trust - Update on Performance, Projects 
and Activity 
 
Paul Birkett-Wendes, from SWAST, attended the meeting to present the report 
which provided an update on performance. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that targets in rural areas are often challenging; how calls are prioritised to send 
the right resource to the right person; the support to the service provided to the 
service by community first responders; how demand patterns have changed; 
the issues facing the recruitment to some rolls such as call-handlers; the impact 
of the Sustainable Transformation Plans. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for the presentation, and for the offer for 
Councillors to contact the service to visit a call centre or to ride along with staff. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the information on the ambulance service’s performance in 
Wiltshire and to thank South West Ambulance Service Trust for providing 
the report. 
 

46 Wiltshire Health & Care (Adult Community Health Care Service) 
 
Douglas Blair, from Wiltshire Health & Care, gave an presentation to the 
meeting providing a further update on their work following on from the update 
provided to the Committee in March 2017. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:  
The organisation’s vision is to enable people to live independent lives; the 
performance by the organisations including finance; the impact of the delays in 
transfer of care; the growing demand for health services; the composition of the 
board including non-executives and organisation representatives; the work, 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

using Healthwatch Wiltshire’s help, to develop organisational values and 
behaviour; how feedback from the committee was used to impact on plan; the 
work on discharge pathways and how this is resourced; the use made of 
additional therapy including animal and art therapy; that there had recently been 
a CQC inspection and that the report will be published; and some examples of 
patient feedback.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Pip Ridout, it was confirmed that the 
organisation was funded under contract with the CCG; that some funding had 
been made available through the Better Care Fund; and that developing clear 
pathways, rather than organisational integration, was probably better at 
addressing delayed transfers of care. 
 
There being no further questions, the meeting;  
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the presentation on the work of Wiltshire Health & Care since 

the contract’s commencement in July 2016. 
 
2. To note that the report of the CQC inspection undertaken in June will 

be circulated to the Committee once published. 
 

47 Statement of Intent on Health and Social Care Integration 
 
The meeting considered the report outlined The Statement of Intent which set 
out the ambitions of partners for developing health and social care integration in 
the next few years. 
 
There being no further questions, the meeting;  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the Statement of Intent on Integration, which set out the ambitions 
of partners for developing health and social care integration in the next 
few years; 
 
That Councillor Christine Crisp be appointed as representative on the 
Adult Social Care Transformation Board. 
 

48 Impact of Adult Care Charging Policy 
 
The meeting considered the paper which provided an update on the 
implementation of the Policy including the Healthwatch Review and actions 
taken by the Council in respect of that review. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that in July 2016, after a period of public consultation facilitated by Healthwatch 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Wiltshire, the Cabinet agreed to implement a new Adult Care Charging Policy 
which came into effect in August 2016; that an update on the Policy was 
provided to Health Select Committee in March 2017 and the Committee noted 
that the Cabinet Member had requested Healthwatch to 
undertake a review of implementation;  
 
In presenting the report, Councillor Jerry Wickham recognised the good work 
undertaken by Healthwatch in their review, commended the hard work of staff in 
processing the changes and supporting people; and apologised to those 
negatively affected earlier in the process. 
 
In response to concerns raised by Councillor Gordon King, Councillor Wickham 
stated that he did believe that the Cabinet made the decision based on the 
correct information but that lessons had been learnt. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for the update and asked for a 
further report in two meetings time. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the report detailing the impact of the new adult care charging 

policy on individuals and providing data as to the expected full year 
financial impact. 

 
2. To receive a further progress report on this matter, including how 

lessons have been learnt, in January. 
 

49 Customer Engagement Within Adult Care 
 
The meeting received the briefing note which informed the Committee of current 
contract and funding arrangements that the Council has with User Led 
Organisations and Healthwatch Wiltshire to engage with customers on adult 
care services and provided an outline options for future service commissioning. 
 
The meeting received representations from the Cabinet Member, Councillor 
Jerry Wickham; from User Organisations representatives including the Wiltshire 
Centre for Independent Living, Wiltshire & Swindon Users Network and People 
First. Contributions were also received from Brian Warwick, Wiltshire Older 
People’s Champion. 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: the 
support that is given to disabled people and their families in Wiltshire; the costs 
of organisations and the proportion spent managing the organisation; the 
opportunities for partnership working; the work down to engage with users who 
are traditionally disengaged with the health care system or have difficulty 
accessing services; the importance of good governance in the running of 
charities; that no preferred option had been identified in the report to Cabinet. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Councillor Wickham, in response to the issues raised, stated that he would 
propose that the contract, originally due to finish in March 2018, should be 
extend by 2 months to enable further discussion with the ULOs to address the 
issues identified in the report.  
 
There being no further questions, the meeting;  
 
Resolved 
 
1. To note the work underway to determine options for future 

commissioning of user engagement in adult social care and that the 
Cabinet Member has indicated the contract will now be extended for 
two months to allow further work to be done. 
 

2. To thank the user led organisations for attending and providing input 
on this matter. 

 
50 Integrated Urgent Care 

 
The meeting received the paper which provided an update on the joint 
procurement process between Wiltshire Council and Wiltshire CCG, in 
partnership with B&NES CCG and Swindon CCG for integrated urgent care 
services. It was noted that a report would be brought to Cabinet on the 12th 

September to request delegation of authority to progress and award the 
contract. 
 
There being no further questions, the meeting;  
 
Resolved 
 
To note the update on the joint procurement process between Wiltshire 
Council and Wiltshire CCG, in partnership with B&NES CCG and Swindon 
CCG for integrated urgent care services. 
 

51 Forward Work Programme 
 
The revised Forward Workplan, circulated as a supplement, was presented. 
 
Resolved  
 
To note the updated workplan. 
 

52 Urgent Items 
 
Strategic Outline Programme 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Sarah Clement, Wiltshire CCG, presented an update regarding the Strategic 
Outline Programme. A copy of the report considered by the CCG Board in July 
was circulated as a supplement, 
 
Issues highlighted in the course of the presentation included: that as the 
organisation responsible for planning and funding healthcare in Wiltshire, the 
Wiltshire CCG was currently reviewing local health services, including current 
primary care (GP practice) services, and the creation of a blueprint for the 
future; the need to rebuild a health and social care system that is sustainable for 
future use for our communities; that the review takes into consideration the 
challenges of changing population, clinical standards and financial pressures; 
that there are also clinical challenges to consider, such as availability of skills 
and staff while maintaining quality standards of care; that without additional 
funding, the CCG must work out how these challenges can be solved before 
they impact on the quality of care provided for local residents; that part of the 
solution lies in an Out of Hospital strategy, which considers which health 
services are provided in community settings, and where they are located; that, 
as some councillors are already aware, the development of these new clinical 
models impacts significantly on how and where we use both the existing estate 
as well as potential new buildings; that as options become more focused, 
further consultation would be required; that partners are being engaged with 
and a further report will be presented to the Committee in the new year. 
 
Resolve 
 
To note the update, and the request to report again in the new year. 
 

53 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting, Tuesday 7th November, was noted. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 5.18 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


